

19-11029

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JOHN F. WARREN,
in his official capacity as Clerk of Dallas County, Texas,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION
No. 3:18-CV-2943-B, HON. JANE J. BOYLE.**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
AND THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Monica L. Miller
Counsel of Record
Colin E. McNamara
American Humanist Association
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 238-9088

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER FED. R. APP. P 29(a)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER FED. R. APP. P 29(a).....	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. History cannot justify contemporary practices that discriminate among religions or categorically discriminate against atheists and Humanists	3
A. The Supreme Court has never held—and indeed has disavowed—that a practice may be upheld under the Establishment Clause simply because it has a strong historical pedigree	4
B. There is no Establishment Clause “history test.”.....	7
C. History cannot justify laws, such as Texas’s marriage statute, that categorically discriminate against atheists	12
D. Section 2.202 violates the Establishment Clause by delegating governmental authority to religious officiants solely on the basis of their religious identity	16
II. There is no rational basis to sustain Texas’s discrimination against non-religious couples and celebrants.....	18
A. Historical practices cannot justify discrimination under the Equal Protection Clause	18

B. Time and change have made Section 2.202’s discrimination against non-religious couples and celebrants an anachronism20

C. Religious demographics have changed significantly since Section 2.202 was codified21

D. As religious demographics rapidly change, marriage—and weddings—continue to evolve as well23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases

<i>ACLU Found. of La. v. Blanco</i> , No. 07-04090, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74590 (E.D. La. Oct. 5, 2007).....	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n. et al., v. Frank L. Perry, et al.</i> , 2018 WL 1701356 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2018).....	1
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n. v. United States</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014).....	1
<i>Am. Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	5, 7

Ctr. for Inquiry v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk,
758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)18

Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Warren,
No. 3:18-CV-2943-B,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138839 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2019)3, 12, 17

Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....13

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....8

Engel v. Vitale,
10 N.Y.2d 174 (1961).....5

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1963).....4, 5, 8

Epperson v. Ark.,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....8, 14

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....14

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....20

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....8, 15

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
440 Mass. 309 (2003)18

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....18

Knelly v. Wagner,
2:07-cv-01272, Dkt. No. 14 (W. D. Pa., filed Sept. 27, 2017).....24

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....8, 16, 17

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....7, 18

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....19

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....20

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....*passim*

McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.,
333 U.S. 203 (1948).....5

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....8, 10

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....19

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....8

Meek v. Pittenger,
421 U.S. 349 (1975).....7

Miss. Univ. Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....18

Newdow v. Roberts,
390 U.S. App. D.C. 273 (D.C. Cir. 2010)14

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....20, 21, 24

Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.,
330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)12

Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....8

Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....7, 16

Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1857).....20

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....4

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....5, 8, 15

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....*passim*

Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley,
366 U.S. 582 (1961).....8

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....10, 11, 12

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....14

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....4, 6, 8

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018)17

Young v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Asso.,
509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975)12

Statutory Authorities

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1504 (b)24

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/209(a)24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-2-109(1).....24

D.C. Code § 46-406 (b)(9).....24

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2504(b-c).....24

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.202.....*passim*

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.202(3)17

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.202(4-5).....17

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.202(c)18

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.16 (1m)(c).....24

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. amend. I13

U. S. Const. amend. XIV19

Additional Authority

*Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for Incorporated Places of
50,000 or More, Ranked by July 1, 2018 Population,
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/PEP/2018/PEPANNRSIP.US
12A.....23*

*Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to
July 1, 2018, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml
?pid=PEP_2018_PEPANNRES&src=pt.....23*

Brittany Britto,
The new normal: Friends and family presiding at weddings,
 THE BALTIMORE SUN (Feb. 17, 2017), baltimoresun.com/features/bs-lt-wedding-officiant-20170219-story.html25

Daniel E. Cox, *et al.*,
The decline of religion in American family life, THE AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE (Dec. 11, 2019),
www.aei.org/research-products/report/the-decline-of-religion-in-american-family-life/25

Gregory A. Smith, *et al.*,
In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace: An Update on America’s Changing Religious Landscape,
 PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Oct. 17, 2019),
pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2019/10/Trends-in-Religious-Identity-and-Attendance-FOR-WEB-1.pdf.22

Judge Qualifications and Selection in the State of Texas, txcourts.gov,
https://www.txcourts.gov/media/48745/Judge-Qualifications-6_26_14.pdf (last accessed Dec. 17, 2019)17

Michael M. Maddigan,
The Establishment Clause, Civil Religion, and the Public Church,
 81 Cal. L. Rev. 293 (1993)19

Natalie Jackson, Ph.D.,
Demographic Changes in Texas Could Transform the State in 2020,
 PUBLIC RELIGION RESEARCH INSTITUTE (Sept. 12, 2019),
prii.org/spotlight/demographic-changes-in-texas-could-transform-the-state-in-2020/23

Quick Facts: Texas, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/TX>.....23

Religion, GALLUP, INC.,
<https://news.gallup.com/poll/1690/religion.aspx>
 (last accessed Dec. 18, 2019).....21

Religious Composition of Adults in Texas, PEW RESEARCH CENTER,
pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/texas/22

Robert P. Jones, Ph.D. and Daniel Cox,
America’s Changing Religious Identity,
PUBLIC RELIGION RESEARCH INSTITUTE (Sept. 6, 2017),
prii.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/PRRI-Religion-Report.pdf.22

Robert S. Alley,
James Madison on religious liberty 72
(Prometheus Books 1985)13

Writings of Thomas Jefferson 62 (P. Ford ed. 1892)13
